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TO:  REAL ESTATE DIVISION, INDOT 

FROM:  RON BALES, ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY MANAGER, INDOT  

SUBJECT:  STATE CATEGORICALLY EXEMPTED PROJECT, LA 5265, PARCEL 54 (EXCESS PARCEL) 

DATE:  APRIL 26, 2022 

 
ENV IR ON MENT A L C LEA RANC E OF  ST A TE  F UNDED EXEM P TED PRO JE CT S  

Under Indiana code IC 13-12-4-5, the Indiana Department of Transportation has determined certain types of projects to be exempt 
from the State Environmental Policy Act requirements outlined in 327 IAC 11.  As this project has been determined to be excluded 
from the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) requirements outlined in 40 CFR 1502.22 (b) it meets the requirements of the 
State Environmental Policy Act.  As long as funding, approval, and permitting requirements remain the same as reported on this 
form, at letting this project is exempted under 327 IAC 11-1-3, sec. 3. (e) (1).  The following table demonstrates the exemptions 
agreed upon by the Indiana Department of Environmental Management and the Governor of the State of Indiana in accordance with 
327 IAC 11, and under the authority of IC 13-12-4 and 13-14-8. 
 
SCOPE OF WORK 
 
INDOT and IDOA recognize that state-owned excess right-of-way exists at various locations throughout the state. This land provides 
no function to the state highway system in terms of serviceability or maintenance, and prohibits development of the property for 
productive use for residential, commercial, agricultural, or other private or public use.  
 
Additionally, state-ownership of land may reduce the availability of real estate that is subject to property taxation; revenue which 
could benefit the community as a whole. Selling such excess parcels of land would benefit the above causes, as well as providing the 
potential for additional revenue to the state from the proceeds of the sale. 
 
Parcel 54 is located on the west side of US 31, 1.63 miles south of US 6 in Marshall County, Indiana.  The parcel is approximately 
26.097 acres. 
 
Statements of Disclosure: 
 
NWI – Wetlands: Four (4) wetlands are located within Parcel 54. No impact is expected; however, potential buyers should be 
informed. 
 
Pipelines: One (1) pipeline segment, Trunkline Gas Co., runs through the northern portion of Parcel 54. No impact is expected; 
however, potential buyers should be informed. 
 
With regard to above-ground resources, this parcel was included in the studies for INDOT Des. No. 9405230, the US 31 Plymouth to 
South Bend project. As can be seen from the attached excerpted historic properties report (HPR) pages and the project’s area of 
potential effects (APE) map, the identification efforts for the project did not identify any National Register eligible or listed 
properties on or adjacent this parcel. As can be seen on the attached mapping with aerial photography from 2016, the only Indiana 
Historic Sites and Structures Inventory (IHSSI) property located near this parcel is a “contributing” rated property: 099-342-05020, 
which has been demolished. The parcel is primarily grassy land with some wooded scrub brush vegetation and a wooded area on the 
north end. The only items that might be present on this parcel are utility poles and lines, and wire fences. We do not think that this 
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LA 5265, Parcel 54 
Excess Parcel 
Ron Bales, INDOT-Environmental Services Division 

parcel contains any historic sites or structures that its sale will impact any historic properties. No further above-ground work is 
recommended prior to the sale of this parcel.  
 
INDOT-CRO personnel who meet the Secretary of Interior’s Professional Qualification Standards as per 36 CFR Part 61 completed a 
Phase Ia archaeological investigation of this parcel (Coon, February 15, 2022). Sites 12Mr504, 12Mr505, 12Mr506, and 12Mr507 
were newly recorded as a result of the investigation. These sites are ineligible for the NRHP and it is recommended that the sale of 
this parcel be allowed to proceed as planned. 
 
SHPO concurred on March 17, 2022. 
 
 
 

Check all 
that apply 

Exemption 
number Project type 

 1 Pipe culvert replacement 

 2 Bridge painting 

 3 Mowing 

 4 

Installation, modernization or maintenance of signs, traffic signals, 
pavement markings, highway lighting, and channelization within the 
existing right-of-way 

 5 Patching and crack sealing of roadway surfaces 

 6 Resurfacing existing pavement 

 7 Guardrail and fence installation or repairs 

X 10 
Right-of-way abstracting, engineering appraising, property management 
and administration 

 11 Landscaping and erosion control 

 12 
 Safety projects such as pavement grooving, flare screen, safety barriers, 
and energy attenuators 

 13  Addition or reconstruction of railroad crossing protection 

 15 
Reconstruction or replacement of an existing bridge crossing a stream, 
railroad, or roadway 

 16 
Addition of special facilities to an existing highway for the exclusive use 
of buses 

 17 
Slide correction measures which are not emergencies but are necessary 
to preserve the highway facility 

 18 

Modernization of an existing highway by widening less than a single line 
(sic.) width, adding shoulders, adding auxiliary lanes for climbing, turning 
or weaving, and correcting substandard curves and intersections 

(Please check all that apply) 
 
 
_X_This project is to receive no federal funding, permits, approval that would lead to NEPA requirements. 
_X_This project does not qualify as a “Major state action as defined under 327 IAC 11-3-4.  
_X_ Furthermore, this action fails to meet the definition of “Significantly affecting the quality of the human environment” as defined 
in 327 IAC 11-3-6.   
 
 
 
 
These conclusions were ascertained by a study of the work type (as listed above) and the accompanying documentation. 
  __X__ INDOT approved Red Flag Investigation 
  __X__ Historical/Archeological Survey 
  __X__ Other 
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LA 5265, Parcel 54 
Excess Parcel 
Ron Bales, INDOT-Environmental Services Division 

 
I have reviewed the documented information and attest to the validity of this exemption based on current knowledge of the project 
and the existing known environment. Pursuant to 327 IAC 11-3-4, this exemption does not qualify as a “Major state action” and does 
not significantly affect the quality of the human environment. Therefore, the Responsible Official for INDOT, as defined in 327 IAC 
11-3-5, does not need to approve this exemption. 
 
 
 
 
Ronald Bales 
Environmental Policy Manager  
Division of Environmental Services 
Indiana Department of Transportation 
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March 17, 2022 

 

 

 

Matt Coon, Ph.D. 

Cultural Resources Office 

Indiana Department of Transportation 

100 N. Senate Avenue, Room N-758ES 

Indianapolis, Indiana  46204 

 

 

Stage Agency:  Indiana Department of Administration (“IDOA”),  

 and Indiana Department of Transportation (“INDOT”) 

 

Re:   Project information, and archaeological records check and Phase Ia field reconnaissance survey 

report (Coon, 02/15/2022), for the INDOT disposal of Excess Parcel No. 54 (LA Code 5265), 

associated with US 31 improvements (DHPA No. 28807) 

 

Dear Dr. Coon: 

 

Pursuant to Indiana Code 14-21-1-14, the Indiana Department of Natural Resources, Division of Historic Preservation and 

Archaeology (“Indiana DNR-DHPA”) has reviewed your review request submittal form, with enclosures, dated and received 

February 15, 2022, for the above indicated project in North Township, Marshall County, Indiana. 

 

Based on the information you provided, it does not appear that Excess Parcel No. 54 (LA Code 5265), located on the west side of 

US 31 north of 4A Road, contains a structure that could be eligible for inclusion in the National Register of Historic Places 

(“NRHP”) or the Indiana Register of Historic Sites and Structures (“IRHSS”). 

 

Additionally, based on the documentation available to Indiana DNR-DHPA, we have not identified any currently known 

archaeological resources listed or eligible for inclusion in the NRHP or IRHSS within Excess Parcel No. 54 (LA Code 5265).   We 

concur with the opinion of the archaeologist, as expressed in the archaeological records check and Phase Ia field reconnaissance 

survey report (Coon, 02/15/2022), that archaeological sites 12-Mr-0504, 12-Mr-0505, 12-Mr-0506, and 12-Mr-0507—all of which 

were identified during the archaeological investigations—do not appear to be eligible for inclusion in the NRHP, and that no further 

archaeological investigations appear necessary at Excess Parcel No. 54 (LA Code 5265). 

 

Accordingly, we do not believe that Excess Parcel No. 54 (LA Code 5265), in North Township, Marshall County, contains a historic 

site or historic structure. 

 

If any archaeological artifacts, features, or human remains are uncovered during construction, state law (Indiana Code 14-21-1-27 

& 29) requires that the discovery must be reported to Indiana DNR-DHPA within two (2) business days. In that event, please call 

(317) 232-1646. 

 

Additionally, we note that the archaeological site survey record forms associated with these archaeological investigations (i.e., the 

forms for archaeological sites 12-Mr-0504, 12-Mr-0505, 12-Mr-0506, and 12-Mr-0507) were submitted to the Indiana DNR-DHPA 

SHAARD system database.  These forms have been reviewed and approved. 

 

 

mailto:dhpa@dnr.IN.gov


Matt Coon, Ph.D. 
March 17, 2022 
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If you have further questions regarding this determination, please contact our office. Questions about archaeological issues should 

be directed to Wade T. Tharp at (317) 232-1650 or wtharp1@dnr.IN.gov. Questions about historic buildings or structures pertaining 

to this project should be directed to Danielle Kauffmann at (317) 232-0582 or dkauffmann@dnr.IN.gov. Additionally, in all future 

correspondence regarding the above indicated project, please refer to DHPA No. 28807. 

 

Very truly yours, 

 

 

 

Beth K. McCord 

Director 

Division of Historic Preservation & Archaeology 

 
BKM:DMK:WTT:wtt 

 

emc: Anuradha Kumar, INDOT 

 Matt Coon, INDOT 

 Mary Kennedy, INDOT 
 Susan Branigin, INDOT 

 Steve Harless, IDOA 

 Danielle Kauffmann, Indiana DNR-DHPA 
 Wade T. Tharp, Indiana DNR-DHPA 
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February 15, 2022 

 
 

Chad Slider 
Division of Historic Preservation and Archaeology 
Indiana Department of Natural Resources 
Assisant Director for Environmental Review 
402 W. Washington Street, Room 274 
Indianapolis, IN    46204 
 
 
Re:    The proposed sale of US 31 LA Code 5265 Parcel 54 in Marshall County, Indiana. 

 
 

Dear Mr. Slider, 
 
The Indiana Department of Transportation, Cultural Resources Office has evaluated LA Code 5265 Parcel 54 
that was acquired in association with US 31 improvements in Marshall County (Des. No. 9405230, 9904300 & 
9904310).  INDOT has determined that this parcel is excess and, pending DHPA review, intends to offer it for 
sale. 
 
With regard to above-ground resources, this parcel was included in the studies for INDOT Des. No. 9405230, 
the US 31 Plymouth to South Bend project. As can be seen from the attached excerpted historic properties 
report (HPR) pages and the project’s area of potential effects (APE) map, the identification efforts for the 
project did not identify any National Register eligible or listed properties on or adjacent this parcel. As can be 
seen on the attached mapping with aerial photography from 2016, the only Indiana Historic Sites and Structures 
Inventory (IHSSI) property located near this parcel is a “contributing” rated property: 099-342-05020, which 
has been demolished.  The parcel is primarily grassy land with some wooded scrub brush vegetation and a 
wooded area on the north end. The only items that might be present on this parcel are utility poles and lines, and 
wire fences. We do not think that this parcel contains any historic sites or structures that its sale will impact any 
historic properties.  No further above-ground work is recommended prior to the sale of this parcel. 
 
INDOT-CRO personnel who meet the Secretary of Interior’s Professional Qualification Standards as per 36 
CFR Part 61 completed a Phase Ia archaeological investigation of this parcel (Coon, February 15, 2022). Sites 
12Mr504, 12Mr505, 12Mr506, and 12Mr507 were newly recorded as a result of the investigation. These sites 
are ineligible for the NRHP and it is recommended that the sale of this parcel be allowed to proceed as planned. 
 
There is no federal involvement with the disposal of this parcel and Section 106 of the National Historic 
Preservation Act does not apply. The reconnaissance was conducted per IC 14-21-1. 
 
 



 
Please review the enclosed archaeological report and advise us of its acceptability and recommendations. If 
there are any questions or concerns regarding this project, please contact Matt Coon or Mary Kennedy of this 
section at 317-697-9752 or 317-694-3607, respectively. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Anuradha Kumar 
Cultural Resource Manager 
INDOT Cultural Resources Office 
Indiana Department of Transportation 
 
AK/MSC/MEK/msc 
 
emc: INDOT Office of Environmental Services, Cultural Resource Office project file. 
 
 
 



Draft Historic Property Report 

U.S. 31: Plymouth to South Bend 

Vtep2Lted by: Weintraut & Associates Historians, Inc. 

Prepared for: Federal Highway Administration 

Indiana Department ofTransportation 

August 19,2003 



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This Historic Property Report documents the methodology and determinations of eligibility of 
historic properties for listing in the National Register of Historic Places as part of the Section 
106 process for the U.S. 31 Plymouth to South Bend Study. Historic properties were identified 
and evaluated in accordance with Section 106, National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) of 
1966, as amended, and CFR Part 800 (Revised January 2001) and Final Rule on Revision of 
Current Regulations dated 12 December 2000. 

Project historians for the Indiana Department ofTransportation identified and evaluated historic 
properties in consultation with the Indiana State Historic Preservation Officer, the Federal 
Highway Administration, and the consulting parties to this project. 

There are two National Register listed properties in the Area of Potential Effects: 
i Evergreen Hill (70002) ^ 

;jLakeville School (86001) ^ 

As a result of identification and evaluation efforts for this project, eight individual historic 
properties were determined eligible for listing in the National Register: 

i Cover House (70003) >^ 
1 Emil Johnson House (70005) 
lUUeiy/ Fameman House (70018)v 
(Peter Schafer Farmstead (70026) 
»Francis Donaghue Farmstead (70038) 
•Conrad Schafer Farmstead (85002) 
'Court Farmstead (85037) 

QW.O. Bunch Farm (85050) 

[1] 





An Archaeological Records Check and Phase Ia Reconnaissance 
Survey for US 31 LA Code 5265 Excess Parcel 54, Marshall County, 

Indiana

Matt Coon, 
Principal Investigator 

Signature:_____________________________________ 

Prepared for: 

Ron Bales, INDOT Environmental Services 
100 North Senate Avenue, Room N643 

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 

February 15, 2022 

Cultural Resources Office 
INDOT Environmental Services 
100 North Senate Avenue, N758-ES 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
317-697-9752
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MANAGEMENT SUMMARY 
 
 INDOT proposes the sale of US 31 LA Code 5265 Excess Parcel 54 (Parcel 5265-54), which 
was acquired in association with US 31 construction (Des. Nos. 9904300 and 9904310). INDOT 
has determined that this surplus land will not be needed for right‐of‐way or other transportation 
purposes within a reasonable time in the future. 
 
 The proposed sale of this excess land is not a federal undertaking, and therefore Section 106 
of the National Historic Preservation Act does not apply. However, archaeological investigation 
is required under IC 14-21-1-14, which outlines duties upon proposed transfers of property by 
the State. Under this statute, properties must be inspected for the presence of significant historic 
sites or structures before they are transferred out of State ownership. 
 
 A Phase Ia field reconnaissance survey of the parcel was conducted in September and 
November of 2019. The survey was conducted to identify any archaeological resources present 
within the project area and to assess their significance in terms of meeting the criteria for listing 
in the National Register of Historic Places (National Register). The Phase Ia field investigations 
were performed in accordance with the 2019 “Guidebook for Indiana Historic Sites and 
Structures Inventory – Archaeological Sites” issued by the Division of Historic Preservation and 
Archaeology and with INDOT’s Cultural Resources Manual. All aspects of the Phase Ia 
investigations and the subsequent report preparation were conducted by qualified professional 
archaeologists meeting the standards set forth by the U.S. Department of the Interior outlined in 
36 CFR Part 61 and 66, and the Secretary of the Interior’s “Guidelines for Historic Preservation 
and Archaeology” (48 FR 44716) and 312 IAC 21.  
 
 Four archaeological sites (12-Mr-504, 12-Mr-505, 12-Mr-506, and 12-Mr-507) were newly 
recorded as a result of the investigation. Due to a lack of information potential, these sites are 
ineligible for the National Register and no additional investigation is recommended before the 
parcel is transferred out of state ownership. 
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 This isolated find site probably reflects ephemeral use of a morainal rise that is nearly 
surrounded by a former wetland area for purposes of resource extraction (such sites are 
ubiquitous in northern Indiana). The site lacks the capacity to provide significant information 
about the prehistory of the area. Therefore, site 12-Mr-507 is ineligible for the National Register, 
and no additional investigation is recommended. 
 
 

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 INDOT proposes the sale of US 31 LA Code 5265 Excess Parcel54 (Parcel 5265-54), which 
was acquired in association with US 31 construction (Des. Nos. 9904300 and 9904310). INDOT 
has determined that this surplus land will not be needed for right‐of‐way or other transportation 
purposes within a reasonable time in the future. 
 
 The proposed sale of this excess land is not a federal undertaking, and therefore Section 106 
of the National Historic Preservation Act does not apply. However, archaeological investigation 
is required under IC 14-21-1-14, which outlines duties upon proposed transfers of property by 
the State. Under this statute, properties must be inspected for the presence of significant historic 
sites or structures before they are transferred out of State ownership. 
 
 A Phase Ia field reconnaissance survey of the parcel was conducted in September and 
November of 2019. Four archaeological sites (12-Mr-504, 12-Mr-505, 12-Mr-506, and 12-Mr-
507) were newly recorded as a result of the investigation. Due to a lack of information potential, 
these sites are ineligible for the National Register and no additional investigation is 
recommended before the parcel is transferred out of state ownership. 
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Date: April 25, 2022

To: John Connell
Right of Way Specialist
Real Estate Division
Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)
100 N Senate Avenue, Room N758 RE
Indianapolis, IN 46204
jconnell@indot.in.gov

From: Site Assessment & Management (SAM)
Environmental Policy Office Environmental Services Division (ESD)
INDOT
100 N Senate Avenue, Room N758 ES
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Re: RED FLAG INVESTIGATION
US 31, 1.63 Miles South of US 6
LA 5265 54, Excess Parcel
Marshall County, Indiana

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

This RFI is being performed for the sale of one (1) excess parcel with an approximate acreage of 26.097 and is depicted
on the attached map. The parcel is located on the west side of US 31, 1.63 miles south of US 6 in Marshall County,
Indiana. The Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT) has decided that this surplus land will not be needed for
right of way or other transportation purposes in the foreseeable future. A legal description for the excess parcel is
available in a separate document.

100 North Senate Avenue 
Room N758-ES 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 

PHONE: (855) 463-6848   
               (855) INDOT4U Eric Holcomb, Governor 

Michael Smith, Commissioner 
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INFRASTRUCTURE TABLE AND SUMMARY

Infrastructure
Indicate the number of items of concern found within the 0.5 mile search radius. If there are no items,
please indicate N/A:

Religious Facilities N/A Recreational Facilities 1
Airports1 N/A Pipelines 3

Cemeteries N/A Railroads 1
Hospitals N/A Trails N/A
Schools N/A Managed Lands N/A

1In order to complete the required airport review, a review of public use airports within 3.8 miles (20,000 feet) is required.

Explanation:

Recreational Facilities: One (1) recreational facility is located within the 0.5 mile search radius. Although the icon for Tri
Way Golf Club is located 0.46 mile southwest of the subject parcel, the facility extends toward the parcel and is located
0.20 mile southwest, at its nearest point. No impact is expected.

Pipelines: Three (3) pipeline segments are located within the 0.5 mile search radius. One (1) segment, Trunkline Gas Co.,
runs through the northern portion of Parcel 54. No impact is expected; however, potential buyers should be informed.

Railroads: One (1) railroad segment is located within the 0.5 mile search radius, 0.11 mile west of the subject parcel. No
impact is expected.

Managed Lands: No managed land features are located within the 0.5 mile search radius.

WATER RESOURCES TABLE AND SUMMARY

Water Resources
Indicate the number of items of concern found within the 0.5 mile search radius. If there are no items,
please indicate N/A:

NWI – Points 1 Canal Routes – Historic N/A
Karst Springs N/A NWI – Wetlands 29

Canal Structures – Historic N/A Lakes N/A
NPS NRI Listed N/A Floodplain DFIRM 1

NWI Lines 2 Cave Entrance Density N/A
IDEM 303d Listed Streams and

Lakes (Impaired) 1 Sinkhole Areas N/A

Rivers and Streams 1 Sinking Stream Basins N/A

Explanation:

NWI Lines: Two (2) wetland lines are located within the 0.5 mile search radius. The nearest wetland line is located 0.44
mile southwest of the subject parcel. No impact is expected.

IDEM 303d Listed Rivers and Lakes (Impaired): One (1) impaired stream segment is located within the 0.5 mile search
radius. The nearest impaired stream is located 0.42 mile east of the subject parcel. No impact is expected.
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Rivers and Streams: One (1) stream segments are located within the 0.5 mile search radius. The nearest stream is located
0.42 mile east of the subject parcel. No impact is expected.

NWI Wetlands: Twenty nine (29) wetlands are located within the 0.5 mile search radius. Four (4) wetlands are located
within Parcel 54. No impact is expected; however, potential buyers should be informed.

Floodplain – DFIRM: One (1) floodplain is located within the 0.5 mile search radius. The nearest floodplain is 0.16 mile
east of the subject parcel. No impact is expected.

No impact to karst features is expected.

MINING AND MINERAL EXPLORATION TABLE AND SUMMARY

Mining/Mineral Exploration
Indicate the number of items of concern found within the 0.5 mile search radius. If there are no items,
please indicate N/A:

Petroleum Wells N/A Mineral Resources N/A
Mines – Surface N/A Mines – Underground N/A

Explanation:

Petroleum Wells: There are no Mining and Mineral Exploration resources located within the 0.5 mile search radius.

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL CONCERNS TABLE AND SUMMARY

Hazardous Material Concerns
Indicate the number of items of concern found within the 0.5 mile search radius. If there are no items,
please indicate N/A:

Superfund N/A Manufactured Gas Plant Sites N/A
RCRA Generator/ TSD N/A Open Dump Waste Sites N/A

RCRA Corrective Action Sites N/A Restricted Waste Sites N/A
State Cleanup Sites N/A Waste Transfer Stations N/A
Septage Waste Sites N/A Tire Waste Sites N/A

Underground Storage Tank (UST)
Sites N/A Confined Feeding Operations

(CFO) N/A

Voluntary Remediation Program N/A Brownfields N/A
Construction Demolition Waste N/A Institutional Controls N/A

Solid Waste Landfill N/A NPDES Facilities N/A
Infectious/Medical Waste Sites N/A NPDES Pipe Locations N/A
Leaking Underground Storage

(LUST) Sites 1 Notice of Contamination Sites N/A

Unless otherwise noted, site specific details presented in this section were obtained from documents reviewed on the
Indiana Department of Environmental Management (IDEM) Virtual File Cabinet (VFC).
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Explanation:

Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites: One (1) Leaking Underground Storage Tank site is located within the 0.5
mile search radius. The nearest site, Plymouth Sub District, 1636 4A Road, AI ID # 46191, extends to 0.18 mile southwest
of the subject parcel. A release of petroleum chemicals of concern (CoCs) was reported during the removal of four (4)
USTs from the site in 1998. Approximately 200 cubic yards of petroleum impacted soil was removed and disposed off
site. IDEM issued a Request for Additional Investigation / CAP letter, dated May 15, 2000; however, it does not appear as
though additional investigation was completed. Given the location and low level concentrations of the residual
contamination (<100 ppm TPH) remaining in the vicinity of the former UST cavity, no impact to the subject parcel is
expected.
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ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION SUMMARY

The Howard County listing of the Indiana Natural Heritage Data Center information on endangered, threatened, or rare
(ETR) species and high quality natural communities is provided at https://www.in.gov/dnr/nature
preserves/files/np_marshall.pdf. A preliminary review of the Indiana Natural Heritage Database by INDOT ESD did not
indicate the presence of ETR species within the 0.5 mile search radius. No impact is expected.

A review of the USFWS database did not indicate the presence of endangered bat species in or within 0.5 mile of the
subject parcels. No impact is expected.

RECOMMENDATIONS SECTION

Include recommendations from each section. If there are no recommendations, please indicate N/A:

INFRASTRUCTURE:

Pipelines: One (1) pipeline segment, Trunkline Gas Co., runs through the northern portion of Parcel 54. No impact is
expected; however, potential buyers should be informed.

WATER RESOURCES:

NWI – Wetlands: Four (4) wetlands are located within Parcel 54. No impact is expected; however, potential buyers should
be informed.

MINING/MINERAL EXPLORATION: N/A

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL CONCERNS: N/A
 
ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION: N/A

Evaluation Completed by:
Nicole Fohey Breting
Team Lead
Site Assessment & Management
INDOT Environmental Policy Office, ESD

Graphics:

A map for each report section with a 0.5 mile search radius buffer around all project area(s) showing all items identified
as possible items of concern is attached. If there is not a section map included, please change the YES to N/A:

SITE LOCATION: YES

INFRASTRUCTURE: YES

WATER RESOURCES: YES

MINING/MINERAL EXPLORATION: N/A

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL CONCERNS: YES

Nicole Fohey-
Breting

Digitally signed by 
Nicole Fohey-Breting 
Date: 2022.04.25 
08:20:50 -04'00'
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Appendix C:

Parcel Documentation



 
 

 

Section 4, Township 34N, Range 2E 

 

 

5265-54, US 31, Marshall County 
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